

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24913/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 28/06/2007 in WA No.1159/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SECRETARY, KERALA STATE ELECT. BOARD & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.V.JACOB

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10708 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 24907 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 3406 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 07/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A reading of the impugned order shows that several persons have been granted relief on similar terms as is granted to the respondent in the instant case. Several decisions appear to have been delivered by the High Court in that regard. The impugned order has not however given particulars of those judgments nor is clear the number of beneficiaries under the said judgments. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner-Board shall therefore file an affidavit indicating:

1. the number of writ petitions that were heard and disposed of by the High Court of Kerala granting relief in similar circumstances to different employees.

2. The numbers of persons who have benefitted under the said order.

3. Whether pensionary benefits in relation to such employees have been paid.

4. Whether any appeal against the said decisions were filed at any stage and if not the reasons therefor.

5. Whether the respondents have already superannuated at the age of 60 years.

Needful may be done within six weeks.

Post after six weeks.

|(Shashi Sareen)
|Court Master

| |(Veena Khera)
| |Court Master

|
|