

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24913/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 28/06/2007 in WA No.1159/2005 of the  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SECRETARY, KERALA STATE ELECT. BOARD & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.V.JACOB

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 24907 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 3406 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 10708 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date:02/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel in support of these  
special leave petitions and Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, learned counsel for  
the respondents.

Having perused the orders impugned as well as the affidavits  
filed by the respondents, we do not see any reason to interfere with  
the orders passed by the High Court. All the special leave petitions  
are dismissed.

However, we make it clear that the question of law raised in  
these petitions is left open.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER